

(407) 830-9191
Florida Bar No: 157067
Co-Counsel for Respondent

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

**LOCKHEED MARTIN AEROSPACE and
ACE USA,**

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM H. SCHWARZ,

Respondent.

CASE NO: SC96-638

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO: 98-04684

CLAIM NO: 258-52-7598

D/ACCIDENT: 04/01/96

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MARK A. NATION, ESQUIRE
570 Crown Oak Centre Drive
Longwood, FL 32570
Counsel for Respondent
Florida Bar No.: 968560
(407) 339-1104

BILL MCCABE, ESQUIRE
1450 West SR 434, #200
Longwood, FL 32750
Co-Counsel for Respondent
Florida Bar No.: 157067
(407) 830-9191

This is an Appeal from an Order of the First District Court of Appeal, Tallahassee, Florida, Opinion filed 8/10/99, affirming an Order from the State of Florida, Department of Labor and Employment Security, Offices of the Judge of Compensation Claims, District "H" dated 11/18/98.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii,iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vi
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
POINTS ON APPEAL	7
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I: WHETHER OR NOT THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE ORDER OF THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS, WHICH LIMITED BENEFITS SUBJECT TO THE 100 PERCENT AVERAGE WEEKLY WAGE CAP TO PRIVATE OR PUBLIC DISABILITY BENEFITS AND WHICH AWARDED THE CLAIMANT PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS FOR THE SAME PERIOD OF TIME THAT CLAIMANT RECEIVED A SEVERANCE PAY FROM THE EMPLOYER THAT WAS UNRELATED TO CLAIMANT'S INJURY.	9
POINT II: WHETHER OR NOT THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE ORDER OF THE JCC FINDING THAT EVEN IF THE EMPLOYER/CARRIER WAS ENTITLED TO OFFSET THE SEVERANCE PAY, THE EMPLOYER/CARRIER COULD NOT TAKE THE OFFSET FOR TWENTY-SIX WEEKS,	23

BUT RATHER WOULD BE ENTITLED TO AN OFFSET FOR
THE ONE WEEK IN WHICH THE PAYMENT WAS MADE.

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>Barrett v. Thorofare Markets Inc.</u> 452 F.Supp 454 (W.D. PA 1978)15
<u>Barrigan v. City of Miami</u> 545 So.2d 252 (Fla.1989)15,16
<u>Belle v. General Electric Company</u> 409 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)13
<u>Boyer v. J.A. Majors Company Employees Profit Sharing Plan</u> 481 F.Supp 454 (N.D. GA 1979)15
<u>Booton v. Lockheed Special Accident Insurance Plan</u> 110 F.3d 1461 (9th CIR 1997)	14
<u>Brown v. S.S. Kresge Company Inc.</u> 305 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1974)	13,14
<u>Carter v. Montgomery Ward and Company</u> 76 FRD 565 (E.D. TENN 1976)15
<u>Dixon v. Pasedena Yacht & County Club,</u> 731 So.2d 414(Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	4,7,9,10,11,13,14,16,18,21,22
<u>Domutz v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company</u> 339 So.2d 636 (Fla.1976)15,21
<u>Escambia County Sheriff's Dept. v. Grice,</u> 692 So.2d 896(Fla. 1997).2,8,10,13,16,18,21,23,26
<u>Evans v. Lockheed Special Accident Insurance Plan</u> 916 F.2d 1437 (9th CIR 1990)	14
<u>Gay v. Singletary</u> 700 So.2d 1220 (Fla.1997).	19
<u>Hardee County Plumbing v. Heflin</u> 567 So.2d 995 9Fla. 1st DCA 1990).	12
<u>National Distillers v. Guthrie</u> 473 So.2d 806 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	8,24,25

<u>Ruzek v. City of Hollywood</u>	
384 So.2d 155 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)13
<u>Wooton v. Lockheed Retirement Plan for Certain Salaried Employees</u>	
859 F.2d (9th CIR 1988)14
<u>Zelda v. Delta Airlines Inc.</u>	
423 So.2d 945 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)15

FLORIDA STATUTES:

F.S. 440.15	1
F.S. 440.2116
F.S. 440.15 (3)(b)7(1991).	10
F.S. 440.15(3)(b)4(1979).19
F.S. 440.15(9)(a)(1991).	10
F.S. 440.20(2)(1995).25
F.S. 440.20(7)	4
F.S. 440.20(14)(1995).	8,10,13,14
F.S. 440.20(15)(1991).	10
F.S. 440.20(15)(1979).	13
